
 

Pension Board Agenda 

Date: Thursday 16 December 2021 

 

Time: 6.30 pm 

 

Venue: Virtual Meeting - Online 

Membership  (Quorum 3, including at least one Employer representative and one  

Scheme Member representative). 

Chair: Mr R Harbord  

 

Board Members:  

Councillor James Lee - Harrow Council, Employer Representative 
Gerald Balabanoff (VC) - Scheme Members' Representative - Pensioners 
Patrick O'Dwyer - Scheme Members' Representative - Active 

Members 
Dr Simon Radford - Employer Representative – Scheduled and 

Admitted Bodies 
  

Contact:  Nikoleta Kemp, Senior Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  07761 405898 Email: nikoleta.kemp@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 



Pension Board - 16 December 2021 2 

Useful Information 

Meeting details 

This meeting is open to the press and public and can be viewed on  
www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 

Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be recorded or filmed.  If you choose to 
attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being recorded and/or filmed. 
 
The recording will be made available on the Council website following the meeting. 

Agenda publication date:  Wednesday 8 December 2021 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting


 

Pension Board - 16 December 2021 3 

Agenda - Part I  

1. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2021 be taken as read and signed as 
a correct record. 
 

3. Public Questions *  
To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure 
Rule 17. 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a time 
limit o
[...]
e 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

 

Agenda - Part II  

14. Review of Pension Fund Committee Items (24 November 2021) (Pages 107 - 122) 
Appendix 2 to the report of the Director of Finance and Assurance. 
 
* Data Protection Act Notice  

The Council will record the meeting and will place the recording on the Council’s website. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 
 



 

Pension Board - 6 October 2021 Page 1 

 

Pension Board  

Minutes 

6 October 2021 

Present:   

Chair: Mr R Harbord 
 

 

 

Board 
Members: 

James Lee Harrow Council, Employer 
Representative 

 
 

 

 Gerald Balabanoff (VC) Scheme Members' 
Representative - Pensioners 

 
 

 Patrick O'Dwyer Scheme Members' 
Representative - Active 
Members 

 

   
 

In attendance: 
(Officers) 
 

Jeremy Randall                          Interim Pensions Manager  

 
 

   
 

Apologies 
received: 
 

Dr Simon Radford Employer Representative – 
Scheduled and Admitted 
Bodies 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

5

Agenda Item 2
Pages 5 to 12



 

Pension Board - 6 October 2021 Page 2 

1. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that the delcarations of interests had been published 
on the website and would be taken as read. 
 

2. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2021, be taken 
as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. Public Questions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions had been received. 
 

4. Petitions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received. 
 

5. Deputations   

RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations had been received. 
 

Resolved Items   

6. Membership of Pension Board   

The Chair announced that Dr Simon Radford had joined the Pension Board as 
an Employer Representative – Scheduled and Admitted Bodies, following a 
formal appointment at Harrow’s full Council on 30 September 2021. 
 
RESOLVED:  To note the change to the Pension Board membership. 
 

7. Pension Fund Draft Annual Report 2020-21   

The Board received the Draft Pension Fund Annual Report for 2020-21 for the 
year ended 31 March 2021 and the External Audit Plan. 
 
During the discussion that ensued the following were highlighted: 
 

1) the Pension Fund’s 2019-20 Annual Report and Accounts had been finally 
been signed off by the Fund’s Auditors – Mazars- on 6 July 2021 and the 
audited version had been published; 
 

2) The audit of the Pension Fund’s 2020-21 accounts, carried out by Mazars, 
was in progress and would be reported to the Council’s Governance, 
Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee at its meeting on 12 
October 2021 for approval of the accounts before the final audited report 
was published by 1 December 2021; 
 

3) Note 23 to the accounts relating to Additional Voluntary Contributions and 
set out in Appendix 2 to the officer report remained incomplete due to 
information from one the providers (Prudential) being awaited. Although it 
did not affect the accounts’ key financial statements, the delay was 

6



 

Pension Board - 6 October 2021 Page 3 

considered unacceptable and officers were actively pursuing the missing 
information; and 
 

4) Despite acknowledging the rising value of the Fund, which was close to 
predicted liabilities and reflected the rising market and level of  employers’ 
contribution, the Board was advised that the cost of future service was 
likely to rise due to an upward shift in forecast wage levels and inflation 
which in result could offset the improved valuations of the Fund. 
 

In response to a Member’s question on the cost of the external audit, the Board 
was advised that the cost referred to in Appendix 1 of £16,000 was a scale fee, 
with the actual cost the Council was expecting to pay for Mazars’ services likely 
to be in the realm of £19,000 (Appendix 2). The audit process was largely similar 
to previous years with the exception of some additional quality control procedures 
which had marginally delayed the sign-off process. 

 
In response to a Member’s question, the Board was informed that this was the 
third year in a row in which Mazars were carrying out the audit of accounts. The 
process of selecting an external auditor was managed by a third-party company 
(Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd) which conducted a tendering exercise. If 
a change of auditors was needed, then this could be considered and requested in 
2022/23.   

 
RESOLVED: That the Report be noted. 
 
 

8. Pensions Administration Performance Monitoring   

The Board received a report on Pensions Administration Update for the 
quarter ending on 30 June 2021, which provided a summary of the Pension 
Administration Team’s performance and updated Members on changes 
arising from the McCloud Judgement and the Public Sector “Exit Cap”. 
 
During the discussion that ensued, the following points were highlighted:  
 

1) monitoring the service performance of the Fund was a key 
responsibility of the Board. The Board had been monitoring 
comparative pensions administration indicators since June 2017.  The 
report provided information on performance to 30 June 2021;  

 
2) the Pensions administration performance statistics measured against 

the national benchmarks for the Quarter to 30 June 2021 and were set 
out in Appendix 1 to the officer report. The comparative performance 
for other Local Government Pensions Scheme (LGPS) authorities was 
no longer collated centrally and performance monitoring table at 
Appendix 1 had been updated accordingly; 
 

3) The statistics demonstrated a strong performance with a 100% target 
only missed where information from other employers/stakeholders had 
been received late. No known breaches of law, disputes or complaints 
had been reported in the current financial year to date;   

 

7



 

Pension Board - 6 October 2021 Page 4 

4) A resolution to a complaint submitted to the Pensions Ombudsman in 
December 2020 regarding ill health retirement was still being awaited. 
A further case on a similar issue had been received in the meantime 
and was currently being reviewed;  

 
5) Work had begun on collating and validating employers’ data to enable 

implementation of the changes following amendments to the Public 
Service Pensions Act 2013 as required by the McCloud Judgement, 
with additional support provided by the software company Aquila 
Heywood; and 
 

6) A new Pensions Team Leader was appointed in July 2021 and had 
already started in the role.  An additional Team Member was expected 
to start by December 2021, which would complete the Team and 
provide sufficient resources to effectively discharge its functions. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Report be noted. 
 

9. Review of Pension Fund Committee Items (13 September 2021)   

The Board received a report on the Review of Pension Fund Committee Items 
summarising the matters consider by the Committee at its meeting on 13 
September 2021.  
 
The Interim Pensions Manager referred to a number of points, which were 
going to or already had been raised as part of the agenda for this meeting.  A 
key item for discussion at the Pension Fund Committee meeting which was 
highlighted by the Officer was the Environment, Social and Governance 
(ESG) reporting, which produced a helpful discussion and resulted in benefits 
and Pensions Investment Consultant, AON, being asked to carry out further 
work before the next meeting and develop an ESG dashboard so that 
progress on the investment side in terms of the above areas can be reported.   

 
Members welcomed the report and did not raise any further comments. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and a further report on Environment, 
Social and Governance (ESG) reporting be included in the agenda for the 
next Pension Board. 
 

10. Review of Investment Strategy Statement   

T
[...]
 were made 
by fund managers. Although managers were strongly encouraged to 
vote in line with voting alerts issued by the Local Authority Pension 
Fund Forum as far as practically possible the Fund reserved the right 
to put pressure on matters of importance by exercise its voting rights; 
and 

 
5) The benchmarks and targets outlined in the officer report were set by 

an independent investment adviser in a way that managed risks and 
monitored outperformance and were effectively what investment fund 
managers were appointed to. Although the list of funds remained 
largely unchanged, a recent change included the Multi-Asset Credit 
(CQS) fund which would now be measured against the Sterling 
Overnight Interbank Average Rate (SONIA).  
 

RESOLVED: That the updated Investment Strategy Statement as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the officer report be noted.  
 

11. Good Governance Review Update and Implementation   

The Board received an update report on progress with the Good Governance 
Review and Implementation. 
 
A key part of the review was to ensure that the Fund’s policies and other key 
documents were up to date. The main strategy was to follow the Fund’s 
Actuary Hymans Robertson existing policies and adapt them to the needs of 
the Fund, focusing on the following five priority areas: 

9



 

Pension Board - 6 October 2021 Page 6 

 

 Conflicts Management policy  

 Representation Policy  

 Administration strategy  

 Communications Policy (updated in March 2021)  

 Training Strategy  
 
Given the Board’s supporting role in ensuring compliance of the administering 
authority with relevant regulations and codes of practice, it was suggested 
that the Board’s expertise be sought in the form of reviewing the above draft 
policies before they are brought to the Pension Fund Committee for approval 
and adoption. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and suggested approach of reviewing 
up to two policies per meeting be agreed. 
 

12. Update on London Collec
[...]
gramme   

The Board received the Report of the Pension Board Work Programme for 
Future Meetings, which listed forthcoming items for consideration the dates of 
future meetings. Officers advised that the Government’s Actuary Department 
(GAD) Section 13 and External Audit reports had been delayed and were 
expected to be presented at the December Board meeting. 
 
The Chair also announced that due to a conflict of appointments, it would be 
necessary to agree a new date for the next meeting of the Board for 1st 
December 2021. A number of alternative dates were being considered and a 
confirmation would be circulated by Democratic Services as soon as 
practicable. 
 
Some Board Members expressed their desire to have a meeting in person, 
however, that would depend on several factors, and a decision would be 
made later.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Report be noted and that the new date for the 
December Board meeting be confirmed. 
 

15. Update on London Collective Investment Vehicle (CIV) and Investment 
Pooling Arrangements   

See minute 12. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 7.42 pm). 

(Signed) Richard Harbord 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report for: Pension Board  

Date of Meeting: 

 

16 December 2021 

Subject: 

 

Pensions Administration Update to 30 
September 2021 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert – Director of Finance 
and Assurance 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

Not applicable 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix 1: Pension Administration 
Performance Monitoring to 30 
September 2021 
 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report summarises the performance of the Pensions Administration 
team for the quarter ended 30 September 2021 and updates the Board in 
respect of a number of other items. 

 
Recommendations:  
The Board is requested to note the report.  

Section 2 – Report 
 

1. Monitoring the service performance of the Fund is a key responsibility of 
[...]
on Fund 

Committee in respect of: 
a) the Conflicts of Interest Policy and   
b) the Breaches policy.   

 

57

Agenda Item 8
Pages 57 to 80



Section 2 – Report 
 
1. The LGPS “Good Governance Review” began in 2019. Its implementation 

was delayed by the Covid-19 pandemic, but earlier in 2021 the LGPS 
Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) published a Phase 3 Report – this is now with 
the Government (DLUHC) for implementation. Before the Pension Fund 
Committee’s meeting on 24th June 2021, Ian Colvin of Hymans Robertson 
(who as well as being the Harrow Fund’s actuaries, also advised the SAB 
during the Review).  In that session the Committee was advised of the key 
issues arising from the Review.  
 

2. At its meeting on 13th September 2021, the Committee considered and 
approved the proposed approach to ensuring that Harrow is ready for the 
Review’s implementation in 2022. It approved the recommended approach 
that the Pension Board be asked to review the drafts and comment / make 
recommendations to the Committee regarding the adoption of the policies.  

 

3. Attached to this report are two draft policies for consideration and comment, 
as follows: 

 Conflicts of Interest – Appendix 1 

 Breaches – Appendix 2  
 

4. As previously agreed, these are based upon template policies produced by 
Hymans Robertson, and incorporating specific good practice as appropriate 
from other LGPS Funds. A brief summary of each is included below. 

 
Conflicts of Interest Policy 

 
5. This Policy sets out the definitions of a conflict of interest, the situations 

where conflicts may arise and the principles which will be applied in 
managing those appropriately.   
 

6. Clearly the largest potential conflict arises because of the Council’s dual role 
as the administering authority for the LBH Pension Fund, and as the local 
authority for the area. This is common for most LGPS administering 
authorities, and the relevant officers are aware of this and act appropriately.  
 

Bre
[...]
n an ongoing basis. 

  

78



   

 

 

Annex 1 

Pension Regulator’s Decision Tree  

 

 

79



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report for: Pension Board 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

16 December 2021 

Subject: 

 

Review of Pension Fund Risk 
Register 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert – Director of Finance 
and Assurance 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

Not Applicable 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix 1 - Risk Score Summary; 
Appendix 2 - Pension Fund Risk 
Register - Key Risks (Red or Amber 
rated); 
Appendix 3 - Pension Fund Risk 
Register - Lower Risks (Green rated) 

 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report sets out the updated Pension Fund Risk Register for the Board 
to review.  

 
Recommendations:  
The Board is requested to consider the updated risk register and comment 
accordingly. 

Section 2 – Report 
 
Background 
 

1. In accordance with best practice the Pension Fund has a risk register 
which was first considered by the Pension Fund Committee in March 

81

Agenda Item 9
Pages 81 to 94



2015. The risk register has since been reviewed regularly, most recently 
at the Committee’s meeting on 24 June 2021. The Pension Board last 
reviewed the Risk Register at its meeting on 8 July 2021. 
 

2. In reviewing the existing risk register, officers have followed the Council’s 
standard practice and approach to the scoring of each risk (assessing 
the likelihood and impact on the Pension Fund) – this is set out at 
Appendix 1, which also indicates which risk numbers are associated with 
each risk score. 
 

3. The revised presentation of the risks agreed by the Pension Fund 
Committee in November 2020 is retained. This highlights in a single list 
(Appendix 2) the twelve risks whose scores equate to an “Amber” (8 
risks) or “Red” rating (4 risks). It is these risks which are likely to have 
the biggest impact on the Fund and hence require particularly close 
attention.  
 

4. Those risks which are consider
[...]
ist of items considered by the Pension Fund Committee at its 
meeting on 24 November 2021 is summarised in the table below. 
 

Report Comments 

Part I  

London Collective 
Investment Vehicle – 
Amendments to 
Shareholder Agreement 
and Articles of 
Association 

As a result of some additions to its range 
of fund offerings, the London CIV needed 
to amend its definition of Regulatory 
Capital. As a company owned by the City 
of London and the 32 London Boroughs 
(as administering authorities for their 
pension funds) the change required 
approval by each of the authorities. This 
(technical) change was approved and 
authority delegated to the Director of 
Finance and Assurance to sign the 
necessary documentation.  
 

Appointment of 
Independent Advisors 
 

The contracts of the Pension fund’s two 
Independent Advisors are due to expire 
in March 2022. The Committee approved 
the arrangements – delegating authority 
to the Director of Finance and 
Assurance, in consultation with two 
members of the Committee, to carry out 
the recruitment proves and recommend 
appointees to the next meeting of the 
Committee in March 2022.  
 

Performance Dashboard 
and Update on Regular 
items 

The Committee considered the report, 
which summarised the position of the 
Fund at the end of Q3 2021 (30 
September 2021) and agreed a draft 
work programme for the Committee for 
the remainder of the 2021-22 municipal 
year.  
 

Environmental, Social 
and Governance (ESG) 
Reporting  

Following discussions at its previous 
meeting, the Committee considered a 
draft dashboard produced by Aon which 
set out a possible format for reporting of 
these issues – this was approved and is 
attached at Appendix 2 (exempt). 
 
The Committee also considered options 
offered by Blackrock for exercising voting 
rights in respect of the Fund’s passive 
equity investments. Aon provided an 
analysis of the options, and 
recommended that the approach of 

96



continuing to use Blackrock’s Investm

Minutes of the meeting


Pension Board - 16 December 2021 Page 61 

 

Pension Board  

Minutes 

16 December 2021 

Present:   

Chair: Mr R Harbord 
 

 

 

Board 
Members: 

Gerald Balabanoff (VC) Scheme Members' 
Representative - Pensioners 

 
 

 Patrick O'Dwyer Scheme Members' 
Representative - Active 
Members 

 Dr Simon Radford Employer Representative – 
Scheduled and Admitted 
Bodies 

 

Apologies 
received: 
 
 

Councillor James Lee  

 
 

 
 

 

129. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that the declarations of interests had been published 
on the website and would be taken as read. 
 

130. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2021, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

131. Public Questions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions had been received. 
 

132. Petitions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received. 
 



Pension Board - 16 December 2021 Page 62 

133. Deputations   

RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations had been received. 
 

Resolved Items   

134. Pensions Administration Update to 30 September 2021   

The Board received a report on Pensions Administration Update for the 
quarter ending on 30 September 2021, which provided a summary of the 
Pension Administration Team’s performance and updated Members on a 
number of other items. 
 
During the discussion that ensued, the following points were highlighted:  
 
1) the pensions administration performance statistics were measured 

against the national benchmarks for the Quarter to 30 September 2021 
and were set out in Appendix 1 to the officer report.  Service 
performance remained good and case numbers were added to the 
performance monitoring statistics set out in Appendix 1 for 
completeness; 
 

2) the Fund membership had increased particularly with respect of the 
active members although a significant number of members had also 
retired during the last quarter; 
 

3) a resolution to a complaint submitted to the Pensions Ombudsman in 
December 2020 regarding ill health retirement was still being awaited.  
Since the last Board meeting in October 2021, further two cases had 
been referred to the Ombudsman, both relating to decisions around ill 
health retirement.  Despite all Ombudsman deadlines being met on 
time by Harrow’s Pension Team, a decision on all three cases was still 
being awaited with a delay of several months likely due to a backlog of 
complaints that the Ombudsman’s service was dealing with.  Whilst 
outside of the Council’s control, this was a significant and 
unsatisfactory delay which was likely have material consequences for 
the complainants. 
 

4) following training held at the November Pension Fund Committee, the 
Pensions Team had commenced preparations for the triennial 
valuation, with a timetable of the process included in the officer report; 

 
5) no further updates on the McCloud judgement since the last Board 

meeting had been received.  The Bill to amend the Public Service 
Pensions Act was currently progressing through Parliament with draft 
LGPS regulations expected to be issued for consultation by the end of 
2021. Guidance on investment pooling was also being awaited; and 
 

6) a draft Government Actuary’s Department (GAD) “section 13” report 

setting out 2019 valuation results for all LGPS funds had been published 
on 16 December 2021 and would be reported to the March 2022 Board 
meeting. 



Pension Board - 16 December 2021 Page 63 

 
The Board welcomed the updates and commended Harrow’s Administration 
Team for their performance and high standards as demonstrated by the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Report be noted. 
 

135. Audit of Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts for 2020-21   

The Board received a report on the Audit of Pension Fund Annual Report and 
Accounts for 2020-21 for the year ended 31 March 2021. 
 

The Interim Pensions Manager stated that the audit had been completed and 
the accounts for 2020/21 were due to be signed off on 17 December 2021.  
He noted that whilst the statutory deadline for publishing the accounts of 1st 
December 2021 had not been met due to delays with the Council’s Auditors – 
Mazars, this was not due to any action or inaction by the Council.  He added 
that the accounts were in a good shape with no issues to report and a 
certificate of consistency would be issued in due course. 
 
The Board commented on the fact that Harrow was one of the first local 
authorities to have its accounts signed off which was a good overall 
achievement. 

 
Members welcomed the report and did not raise any further comments. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the outcome of the audit for the year ended 31 March 
2021 as set out the officer report, be noted. 
 

136. Review of Fund Policies   

As agreed at the October 2021 meeting and in preparation for the 
implementation of the Good Governance Review in 2022, the Board received 
a report on two of the Pension Fund policies – namely the Conflicts of Interest 
Policy and the Breaches Policy - and sought comments and suggestions from 
Members. 
 

During the discussion that ensued the following points were raised with 
respect to each of the two policies: 
 

Conflicts of Interest 
 

1) Responding to a question on the format of the Conflicts of Interest 
Policy and how it reconciled with the Council’s Declarations of Interest 
Policy (DOI), the Board was informed that the former was an 
overarching policy which set out the definitions of a conflict of interest, 
the situations where conflicts may arise and the principles which would 
be applied in managing those appropriately.  Given that the Council 
had a dual role – as an administrative authority for the LBH Pension 
Fund and as a local authority for the area - it was important to ensure 
that the elected members who sat on the Pension Fund Committee 
(PFC) represented the interests of the PF rather than the Council as 



Pension Board - 16 December 2021 Page 64 

the local authority.  The DOI on the other hand related more to 
members’ personal interests and were declared as part of the 
governance process. 

 

2) The Board commented that with some Pension Funds going heavily 
into surplus it expected added pressure from employers to reduce 
employer contributions without considering the overall position of the 
Fund, which in turn could lead to a potential conflict of interest. 

 
3) A Member commented that the Council had to be mindful of, manage 

carefully and where applicable avoid the appointment of members who 
had a dual role or were involved in bodies responsible for the 
management of council’s finances; 

 
4) The Board noted the involvement of the Chair of the PFC in the London 

Collective Investment Vehicle (CIV) and asked whether this should be 
taken into consideration as it could lead to a potential conflict of interest 
between Harrow and the CIV.  In fact, as the LBH Pension Fund is one 
of the shareholders of the London CIV, the Chair’s role was to be the 
shareholder’s (ie the LBH Pension Fund’s) representative at the CIV’s 
General Meetings of its shareholders. 

 
5) Conflict of interest was also dependent on the level of understanding of 

Pension Board and PFC Members’ roles and commitment to ensure 
that the Fund’s liabilities were covered by its assets.  This could be 
problematic especially in the context of climate change and zero 
carbon targets where a conflict between breaching net carbon and 
investment return may occur. 

 

6) The Board suggested that a statement prompting the individual if in 
doubt to seek advice on potential conflicts of interest be added to the 
main policy;  

 
7) Referencing page 69 of the report, a Member commented on the 

“unenviable” position in which the Director of Finance was put by being 
directly named thereby placing significant responsibility for which they 
had no statutory authority.  Instead it was suggested that the wording 
be amended replacing “Director of Finance” with “Section 151 Officer, 
in conjunction with the Head of Paid Service and Monitoring Officer” 
instead. 

 

Breaches Policy: 
 

The interim Pensions Manager introduced the policy stating that the document 
presented to the Pension Board as part of the agenda for this meeting was 
the same as what was last approved at the end of 2016 and was currently in 
operation.  Breaches were reported on a quarterly basis with none identified in 
recent years. 
 

In noting that the Board itself had a role in reporting breaches, even if they 
were its own and referred them to the Monitoring Officer, Members noted the 
Breaches Policy and did not raise any further comments. 



Pension Board - 16 December 2021 Page 65 

 

RESOLVED:  That the Report be noted and that the Conflicts of Interest 
Policy and Breaches Policy be recommended to the Pension Fund 
Committee. 
 

137. Review of Pension Fund Risk Register   

The Board received a report on the updated Pension Fund Risk Register for 
consideration and review.  
 

The Interim Pensions Manager introduced the report stating that the register 
was last reviewed by the Board at its meeting on 8 July 2021, with no 
significant changes to the risks since then.  In reviewing the existing risk 
register, officers had followed the Council’s standard practice and approach to 
the scoring of each risk by assessing the likelihood and impact on the Pension 
Fund and categorising them accordingly.  A number of high (“red”) risks were 
set out in Appendix 2 to the report, majority of which related to movements in 
the financial markets, which were outside of the Pension Fund’s control or to 
the workload arising from the McCloud judgement, which was proactively 
being mitigated by collecting additional historic data from employers.  No new 
risks had been highlighted in Appendix 2. 
 

In response to a question on Covid-19 related risks, it was explained that this 
was considered a “business as usual” risk, covered under operational 
mitigation but if required, could be added to the risk register and wording 
amended accordingly. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the updated risk register as set out in the officer report and 
accompanying appendices, be noted. 
 

138. Review of Pension Fund Committee Items (24 November 2021)   

Having noted the confidential Appendix 2 to the officer report, the Board 
received a report which summarised the matters considered by the Pension 
Fund Committee Items at its last meeting on 24 November 2021 and invited 
the Board’s comments. 
 
During the discussion that ensued the following key points were highlighted: 
 
1) A technical amendment to the definition of “Regulatory Capital” in the 

Shareholder Agreement and Articles of Associate had been approved 
by the London Collective Investment Vehicle (CIV) following some 
additions to its range of fund offerings; 

 
2) Arrangements to appoint two independent advisors to the Pension 

Fund were under way as current contracts were due to expire in March 
2022.  Recommendations for appointees were expected to be made at 
the next Pension Fund Committee (PFC) meeting in March 2022;  

 
3) As at 30 September 2021, the Pension Fund’s investments were 

valued at just over £1bn with estimated liabilities at £985m and 
investment funding level of 104% value just over £1bn – this was an 



Pension Board - 16 December 2021 Page 66 

improvement since the last valuation mainly due to higher than 
expected returns on investments during the most recent quarter; 

 
4) Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) reporting and dashboard 

had been agreed by the PFC.  Options offered by Blackrock for 
exercising voting rights in respect of the Fund’s passive equity 
investments were also considered and having considered a number of 
possible options, it was agreed that the approach of continuing to use 
Blackrock’s Investment Stewardship division to vote on the Fund’s 
behalf remained the most appropriate.  With regards to the ESG 
dashboard, set out in the exempt Appendix 2, it was expected that 
subject to confirmation from Aon, once completed with Harrow’s data it 
would become a publicly accessible document.  

 
5) Referencing Appendix 1 to the report, which set out the Fund’s 

valuation and performance for the period March 2021 – March 2022, in 
particular with regards to the valuation of assets without a specific 
market class, the Board was informed that this referred to all liquid 
assets.  Property was of particular concern due to the impact of the 
Covid-19 pandemic and the uncertainly around valuation of commercial 
property.  Other assets where the market was less obvious private 
equity investment, infrastructure fund and renewables infrastructure 
(since July 2021). 

 
6) With regard to funding and liabilities, the Board was informed that 

under current statue it was not possible to outsource risk to third 
parties even if its funding level exceeded acceptable thresholds.  
Funds are expected to manage this through modification of investment 
strategies (eg lowering risk as funding levels increase and vice versa).  
Other factors which had to be taken into account included the Fund’s 
cash flow position (in Harrow’s case most returns were reinvested) as 
well as the assumptions made by the Actuary particularly the discount 
rate applied to future liabilities.  Any large surpluses highlighted by 
triennial valuations opened the possibility for review of the employer 
contribution rates and would normally be managed through adjustment 
of secondary employer contribution rates to avoid potential problems. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted and that a further report on the 
Government Actuary’s Section 13 report on the 2019 Valuation be included on 
the agenda for the March 2022 Board meeting. 
 

139. Pension Board Work Programme For Future Meetings   

Members received a report on the Pension Board Work Programme, which 
listed forthcoming items for consideration as well as dates of upcoming Board 
meetings for the remainder of 2021/22 and proposed dates for 2022/23 
Municipal Year. 
 
The Board welcomed the programme, suggesting that specific training needs 
and opportunities be identified and incorporated in the work programme as 
part of the development of the Board Members. 
 



Pension Board - 16 December 2021 Page 67 

RESOLVED:  That the date of the remaining meeting for 2021/22 and the 
proposed dates and work programme for 2022/23 as set out in the officer 
report, be noted. 
 

140. Review of Pension Fund Committee Items (24 November 2021)   

See Minute 10. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 7.33 pm). 

(Signed) Richard Harbord 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


